

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY AND
MAGYAR ALLAMVASUTAK ZRT.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA GLASGOW
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. BARRAZA
JOHN G. SCHMIDT JR.
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
38th Floor
New York, New York 10018
(212) 759-4888
jglasgow@phillipslytle.com
cbarraza@phillipslytle.com
jschmidt@phillipslytle.com

February 7, 2024 *Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Background	5
B. Prior Procedural History	9
C. This Appeal	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve important circuit splits regarding the FSIA’s expropriation exception	16
A. The Circuits disagree on whether historical commingling satisfies the commercial nexus requirement.....	16
B. The D.C. Circuit expressly recognized it created a split with the Second regarding the pleading standard for the FSIA’s exceptions.....	20

C. The D.C. Circuit created a split on the parties’ respective burdens regarding the commercial nexus requirement.....	24
D. Resolving these circuit splits is particularly important because the D.C. Circuit is the primary venue for FSIA litigation.....	28
II. The scope of the expropriation exception is a matter of national, and international, importance	29
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision.....	1a
Appendix B, District Court Order.....	91a
Appendix C, District Court Decision	93a
Appendix D, Order Denying Panel Rehearing.....	193a
Appendix E, Order Denying Rehearing En Banc.....	195a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 34
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Alinejad v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 19-CV-3599, 2023 WL 4684929 (D.D.C. July 6, 2023)	27
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 365 F. App’x 74 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , No. C-99-04941, 2007 WL 4570674 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2007)	19
<i>Ambar v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2022)	20, 23
<i>Amirentezam v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 19-CV-2066, 2023 WL 5724121 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2023)	27
<i>Apex Digit., Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11

<i>Architectural Ingenieria Siglo XXI, LLC</i> <i>v. Dominican Republic,</i> 788 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess</i> <i>Shipping Corp.,</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling</i> <i>Co.,</i> 581 U.S. 170 (2017)3, 8, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32	
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus.</i> <i>de Olancho S.A.,</i> 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana,</i> 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko,</i> 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana de</i> <i>Venezuela,</i> 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018)	3, 7, 21, 22
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part,</i> 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	6
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp,</i> 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020)	10

<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021)	4, 8, 10, 13, 27, 29, 31, 32
<i>France.com, Inc. v. French Republic</i> , 992 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19, 25
<i>Freund v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de fer Francais</i> , 391 F. App'x 939 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 25, 28
<i>Ghebreyesus v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , No. 22-CV-1717, 2023 WL 6392611 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2023).....	22
<i>Heller v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 21-CV-1739 (BAH), 2022 WL 2802351 (D.D.C. July 18, 2022)	13
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	30
<i>Kar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 19-CV-2070, 19-CV-2602, 2022 WL 4598671 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022)	27
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 10-CV-171, 2019 WL 13251350 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2019)	22
<i>Mohammad Hilmi Nassif & Partners v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 17-CV-02193, 2021 WL 6841848 (D.D.C. July 29, 2021)	27

<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China,</i> 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	30
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016)	27
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	27, 28
<i>Pablo Star Ltd. v. Welsh Gov't,</i> 961 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of N.Y.,</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	6
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic Of Iran,</i> 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon,</i> 592 U.S. 207 (2021)	10, 15, 33
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola,</i> 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Precise Imports Corp. v. Kelly,</i> 378 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1967)	28
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	6
<i>Rukoro v. Fed. Republic of Germany,</i> 976 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 4, 14, 17, 21, 23, 25, 28
<i>S.K. Innovation, Inc. v. Finpol,</i> 854 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2012)	27

<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	7
<i>Schubarth v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Sheafen Kuo v. Gov't of Taiwan</i> , 802 F. App'x 594 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4, 18, 25, 28
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020)	2, 10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)	9, 33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020)	10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 24
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2021)	1, 5, 13, 20, 33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 4, 9, 13, 14, 16, 18, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 10, 31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	30
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	28

<i>Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc., 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008)</i>	22
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)</i>	28
<i>Transam. S.S. Corp. v. Somali Democratic Republic, 767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985)</i>	14, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)</i>	6
<i>Westfield v. Fed. Republic of Germany, 633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011)</i>	26
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq, 24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022)</i>	26
<i>Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi, 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	7, 8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	5, 29
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11	6
28 U.S.C. § 1604	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	7, 9, 11, 16, 19, 32
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	11, 22

Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States, <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-7146), 2018 WL 2461996.....	4, 5, 31
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021) (Nos. 19-351, 19-520), 2020 WL 2840336.....	32
